

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JUSTIN SUN, TRON FOUNDATION LIMITED,  
BITTORRENT FOUNDATION LTD.,  
RAINBERRY, INC., AUSTIN MAHONE, and  
DEANDRE CORTEZ WAY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-02433

Hon. Edgardo Ramos

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
TRON FOUNDATION LIMITED, BITTORRENT FOUNDATION LTD.,  
JUSTIN SUN, AND RAINBERRY, INC.'S MOTION TO DIMISS COMPLAINT**

Dean S. Kristy  
Michael S. Dicke (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Jennifer C. Bretan (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Casey O'Neill  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
555 California Street, 12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: 415.875.2300  
Facsimile: 415.281.1350

Rebecca T. Matsumura (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
401 Union Street, 5th Floor  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: 206.389.4510  
Facsimile: 206.389.4511

*Attorneys for Defendants Tron Foundation  
Limited, BitTorrent Foundation Ltd.,  
Justin Sun, and Rainberry, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

    A.    The Tron Protocol Modernizes Entertainment Worldwide Through  
          Blockchain Technology .....4

    B.    TRX (ERC-20) Launches On The Ethereum Blockchain.....5

    C.    TRX (TRON) Is Launched On The TRON Blockchain .....7

    D.    The Alleged Improper “Distributions” Of And Trading In “TRX” .....7

    E.    The BitTorrent Protocol, BitTorrent Foundation Ltd., And The Alleged  
          Improper “Distributions” Of BTT .....8

    F.    A Lack Of Guidance On The Regulation Of Digital Assets.....9

    G.    Procedural History And Claims Asserted .....10

I.    PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE FOREIGN DEFENDANTS IS  
      ABSENT .....12

    A.    The SEC Fails To Establish Personal Jurisdiction Over Each Foreign  
          Defendant For Each Claim.....12

    B.    General Personal Jurisdiction Over The Foreign Defendants Is Absent .....13

    C.    Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over The Foreign Defendants Is Lacking .....14

        1.    No Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Sun. ....17

            a.    The Conclusory “Control” Allegations Fail .....18

            b.    Analyzed Claim-By-Claim, The Complaint Fails To Plead  
                  A Basis For Exercising Jurisdiction Over Mr. Sun.....19

        2.    No Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Either Foreign Entity .....22

            a.    Tron Foundation.....23

            b.    BitTorrent Foundation .....24

    D.    Exercising Jurisdiction Over The Foreign Defendants Also Is  
          Unreasonable.....25

- E. If This Action Survives As To Rainberry, It Should Be Transferred .....26
- II. ALL CLAIMS FAIL DUE TO IMPERMISSIBLE GROUP PLEADING .....27
- III. THE U.S. SECURITIES LAWS DO NOT APPLY TO THE ALLEGED CONDUCT .....29
  - A. The SEC Fails To Allege Domestic Transactions Satisfying Morrison .....29
    - 1. Morrison Does Not Allow Claims Based On “TRX” Secondary Sales .....32
    - 2. Morrison Does Not Allow Claims Based On Worldwide Contests And Giveaways Of “TRX” And BTT.....33
    - 3. Morrison Does Not Allow Claims Based on Airdrops of BTT .....34
  - B. The Complaint Also Fails The “Conduct and Effects” Test.....35
  - C. All Claims Fail Because “TRX” and BTT Were Not Offered Or Sold As “Investment Contracts” .....36
    - 1. Social Media Contests And Giveaways Do Not Satisfy Howey .....37
    - 2. Airdrops of BTT Do Not Satisfy Howey .....40
    - 3. Secondary Market Sales Do Not Satisfy Howey .....40
- IV. THE CLAIMS ARE INADEQUATELY PLEADED .....41
  - A. The Market Manipulation Allegations Are Insufficient And Illogical .....41
  - B. Aiding And Abetting Disclosure Violations Is Not Adequately Alleged.....43
  - C. The SEC Does Not Adequately Allege Fraud With Particularity.....46
- V. DEFENDANTS LACKED FAIR NOTICE AND THE SEC’S CLAIMS ARE PRECLUDED UNDER THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE .....47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	46
<i>Absolute Activist Master Value Fund, Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 2013 WL 1286170 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013).....	18
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	31, 34
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	16, 18, 19, 25
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	49
<i>Allen v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 895 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Alwie Handoyo v. Tjong Very Sumito</i> , [2013] SGCA 44 (Aug. 6, 2013).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022).....	30, 31
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Aubrey v. New School</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	6
<i>Berdeaux v. OneCoin Ltd.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	48, 49
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	48

*BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell*,  
581 U.S. 402 (2017).....13, 14

*In re Braskem S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....18

*Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....14

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*,  
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....23

*Cavello Bay Reinsurance Ltd. v. Shubin Stein*,  
986 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2021).....32, 33

*Chill v. Gen. Electric Co.*,  
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....11

*City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Fireman’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG*,  
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....31, 33

*Core-Vent Corp. v. Nobel Indus. AB*,  
11 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1993) .....26

*In re Crude Oil Commodity Litig.*,  
2007 WL 1946553 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007) .....41

*Cunney v. Bd. of Trustees of Vill. of Grand View*,  
660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011).....47

*De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996) .....28

*Decker v. Massey-Ferguson, Ltd.*,  
681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982).....46

*DeLorenzo v. Ricketts & Assocs., Ltd.*,  
2017 WL 4277177 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017), *aff’d*, 757 F. App’x 6 (2d Cir.  
2018).....14, 21

*Dfinity Found. v. New York Times Co.*,  
2023 WL 7526458 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2023).....3, 7

*Dhir v. Carlyle Grp. Emp. Co.*,  
2017 WL 4402566 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....43

*Dresner v. Utility.com, Inc.*,  
371 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....28

*Euro Trade & Forfeiting, Inc. v. Vowell*,  
2002 WL 500672 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002) .....35, 36

*FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....17

*In re Galectin Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
843 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2016) .....43

*Gary Friedrich Enters., LLC v. Marvel Enters., Inc.*,  
2011 WL 1142916 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2011) .....28

*In re GeoPharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
399 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....43

*Gillis v. QRX Pharma Ltd.*,  
197 F. Supp. 3d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....43

*Glob. Gold Mining, LLC v. Ayvazian*,  
983 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....18

*Golden v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC*,  
2023 WL 5434378 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2023) .....6

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown*,  
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....14

*HB v. Monroe Woodbury Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
2012 WL 4477552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012).....7

*Holsworth v. BProtocol Found.*,  
2021 WL 706549 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021).....17, 20

*ICO Servs., Ltd. v. Coinme, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 6605854 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2018) .....13, 15, 20, 23

*Interbrew v. EdperBrascan Corp.*,  
23 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....35, 36

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel*,  
439 U.S. 551 (1979).....37

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....13

*JCorps Int’l, Inc. v. Charles & Lynn Schusterman Fam. Found.*,  
828 F. App’x 740 (2d Cir. 2020) .....20

*Jenkins v. Miller*,  
983 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D. Vt. 2013).....15, 19, 23, 24

*Joseph Victori Wines Inc. v. Vina Santana Carolina, S.A.*,  
933 F. Supp. 347 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....46

*Kalnit v. Eichler*,  
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

*King Cnty., Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG*,  
769 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....19

*Laydon v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd.*,  
2017 WL 1113080 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017) .....21

*Laydon v. Cooperatieve Rabobank U.A.*,  
55 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2022) .....30

*In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
2019 WL 1331830 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2019) .....13

*Loveman v. Lauder*,  
484 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....3

*Marine Bank v. Weaver*,  
455 U.S. 551 (1982).....37

*Medina v. Bauer*,  
2004 WL 136636 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2004) .....28

*Mega Tech Int’l Corp. v. Al-Saghyir Establishment*,  
1999 WL 269896 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 1999) .....25

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.*,  
84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....23, 25, 26

*Milan v. Wertheimer*,  
808 F.3d 961 (2d Cir. 2015).....11

*Morrison. Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE*,  
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....32, 33

*Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... *passim*

*In re Nat. Gas Commodity Litig.*,  
358 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....41

*Nesbeth v. New York City Management LLC*,  
2019 WL 110953 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2019) .....27, 28

*Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....35, 36

*Noto v. 22nd Century Grp., Inc.*,  
35 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2022) .....44

*OOO v. Empire United Lines Co.*,  
557 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2014) .....29

*In re Optimal U.S. Litig.*,  
865 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....35

*In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.*,  
376 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....18

*Ponce v. SEC*,  
345 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2003) .....44

*Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.*,  
784 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2019) .....22

*Rayner v. E\*TRADE Fin. Corp.*,  
248 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....5

*Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa*,  
874 F. Supp. 576 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....27

*Reed Int’l, Inc. v. Afghanistan Int’l Bank*,  
657 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....15, 20, 23

*Reliance First Capital, LLC v. Mid Am. Mortg., Inc.*,  
2019 WL 2504039 (E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.*,  
18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994) .....37

*Risley v. Universal Navigation Inc.*,  
2023 WL 5609200 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2023).....5, 6, 10

*SEC v. Am. Renal Assoc. Holdings*,  
2022 WL 1166087 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2022).....27

*SEC v. Coinbase*,  
2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024) .....38, 41

*SEC v. Competitive Techs., Inc.*,  
2005 WL 1719725 (D. Conn. July 21, 2005) .....42

*SEC v. Energy Grp. of Am., Inc.*,  
459 F. Supp. 1234 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....39

*SEC v. Farnsworth*,  
2023 WL 5977240 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2023).....12

*SEC v. Hill Int’l, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 2029591 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2020).....27

*SEC v. Hwang*,  
2023 WL 6124041 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2023).....42

*SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.*,  
192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....46

*SEC v. Parnes*,  
2001 WL 1658275 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2001) .....2

*SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 762966 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2022) ..... *passim*

*SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023) .....37, 38, 41

*SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 6445969 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2023).....38

*SEC v. Sason*,  
433 F. Supp. 3d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....44

*SEC v. Sharef*,  
924 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....13

*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.*,  
2022 WL 2066414 (2d Cir. June 8, 2022) .....16

*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.*,  
2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023) .....16, 37, 38, 41

*SEC v. Tourre*,  
2012 WL 5838794 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2012).....34

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... *passim*

*SEC v. Wey*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....46, 47

*Shenzhen OKT Lighting Co. v. JLC-Tech LLC*,  
2021 WL 4443637 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2021) (Ramos, J.) .....12

*Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.*,  
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....11

*Sinva, Inc. v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
253 F. Supp. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....41

*In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.*,  
884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....18

*In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
420 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2019) (Ramos, J.) ..... *passim*

*Stephens v. Uranium Energy Corp.*,  
2016 WL 3855860 (S.D. Tex. July 15, 2016).....44

*Tamam v. Fransabank SAL*,  
677 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....17

*Tarsavage v. CITIC Tr. Co.*,  
3 F. Supp. 3d 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....18

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013).....13

*Three Crown Ltd. P’ship v. Caxton Corp.*,  
817 F. Supp. 1033 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....27, 28

*Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*, 2018 WL 4440459 (D.C. Cir. July  
17, 2018) .....15

*Tymoshenko v. Firtash*,  
2013 WL 1234943 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2013) .....26

*United States ex. rel. TZAC, Inc. v. Christian Aid*,  
2021 WL 2354985 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2021), *aff’d sub nom. United States ex  
rel. TZAC, Inc. v. Christian Aid*, 2022 WL 2165751 (2d Cir. June 16, 2022).....21

*United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman*,  
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....40

<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	47
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	48, 49
<i>Verschleiser v. Frydman</i> , 2023 WL 5835031 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2023).....	29
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	48
<i>Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Wuhan Airlines v. Air Alaska, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 223493 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1999).....	28
<i>In re Yukos Oil Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3026024 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....	7
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	26
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 12(b)(2).....	1
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	6
Securities Act of 1933	
15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	35

Exec. Order No. 14067  
 87 Fed. Reg. 14143 (Mar. 9, 2022).....10

Financial Services and Markets Act 2023  
 SI 2023/1398 (U.K.) .....49

Payment Services Act (Act No. 2/2019)  
 Act No. 2/2019 (Sing.).....49

Regulation (EU) 2023/1114 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 31  
 May 2023 on Markets in Crypto-Assets, and Amending Regulations (EU) No  
 1093/2010 and (EU) No 1095/2010 and Directives 2013/36/EU and (EU)  
 2019/1937, 2023 O.J. (L 150) 40.....49

SEC, *Crypto Assets and Cyber Enforcement Actions*, available at  
<https://www.sec.gov/spotlight/cybersecurity-enforcement-actions>.....10

SEC, *International Regulatory Policy*, available at  
<https://www.sec.gov/oia/oia-regpolicy> .....49

SEC, *Rep. of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Sec. Exch. Act of  
 1934: The DAO*, Release No. 81207 (July 25, 2017), available at  
<https://www.sec.gov/spotlight/cybersecurity-enforcement-actions> .....10

Tron Foundation Limited, BitTorrent Foundation Ltd., Justin Sun, and Rainberry, Inc. (together, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the Securities and Exchange Commission’s (“SEC”) Complaint pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(6).
